De-recognition of financial assets and liabilities
	 Ind AS 101 requires a first-time adopter to apply the de-recognition provisions of Ind AS 109 prospectively for transactions

occurring on or after the date of transition to Ind AS. However, Ind AS 101 allows a first-time adopter to apply the de-
recognition requirements in Ind AS 109 retrospectively from a date of the entity’s choosing, provided that the information
needed to apply Ind AS 109 to financial assets and financial liabilities derecognised as a result of past transactions was
obtained at the time of initially accounting for those transactions.

	 Classification and measurement of financial assets
	 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets (investment in debt instruments)

on the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

	 Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under IGAAP to IND AS as at April 01, 2015

		  As at 	  As at	  As at

			   April 1, 2015	 April 1, 2015	 April 1, 2015
			   Rs. in lakh	  Rs. in lakh 	 Rs. in lakh
			   IGAAP 	  Adjustment	  As Per IND AS
 	 Assets

Non - current assets
Property, plant and equipment	  10,304.09 	 (2,329.89)	  7,974.20

	 Other intangible assets	  41.49 	 -	  41.49
	 Capital work - in - progress	  1,727.73 	 -	  1,727.73
	 Investment Property		  2,329.88 	  2,329.88

152

CIN : L45101DL1967PLC004759 	 Annual Report 2016-17

			   As at 	  As at	  As at
			   April 1, 2015	 April 1, 2015	 April 1, 2015
			   Rs. in lakh	  Rs. in lakh 	 Rs. in lakh
			   IGAAP 	  Adjustment	  As Per IND AS
	 Financial assets
		  Investments	  57,729.39 	 (24.79)	  57,704.60
		  Trade receivables		  -	 -
		  Loans	  45,270.30 	 (44,980.06)	  290.24
		  Others		  5,820.40 	  5,820.40
	 Deferred tax assets (net)	  50.02 	 (50.02)	  -
	 Other non - current assets	  5,820.40 	 37,777.18 	 43,597.58
			   1,20,943.42	 (1,457.30)	  1,19,486.12

	 Current assets
	 Inventories	  2,55,260.86 	 - 	 2,55,260.86
	 Financial assets

	 Investments		  - 	 -
		  Trade receivables	  58,557.04 	 0.02 	 58,557.06
		  Cash and cash equivalents	  5,159.70 	 (30.57)	  5,129.13
		  Bank Balances		  30.57 	 30.57
		  Loans	  75,812.83 	 (70,138.70)	  5,674.13
		  Others		  35,064.27 	 35,064.27
	 Current tax assets (net)		   1,382.47	 1,382.47
 	 Other current assets	  34,516.78 	 35,290.39	  69,807.17
			   4,29,307.21 	  1,598.45 	 4,30,905.66
	 Total Assets	  5,50,250.63 	  141.14  	 5,50,391.78
	 Equity and liabilities
	 Equity
	 Equity share capital	  7,870.24 	 - 	 7,870.24
	 Other equity	  1,57,827.87 	 219.01 	  1,58,046.88
			   1,65,698.11	  219.01 	 1,65,917.12

	 Liabilities
	 Non - current liabilities
	 Financial liabilities

	 Borrowings	  39,493.03 	 (517.72)	  38,975.31
		  Other financial liabilities	  900.80 	 -	 176.26
	 Provisions	  1,860.25 	 -  	 2,167.55
 	 Deferred tax liabilities (Net)	  -   	 213.00 	 213.00
	 Other non-current liabilities	  -   	 106.78  	 106.78
			   42,254.08 	  (197.94) 	 41,638.90
 	 Current liabilities

Financial liabilities
	 Borrowings	  5,349.32 	  - 	 5,349.32

		  Trade payables	  1,14,632.57 	 591.43	 1,15,224.01
 		  Other financial liabilities		  33,887.02	  33,887.02
	 Other current liabilities	  2,21,820.70 	 (33,941.14)	  1,87,879.56
 	 Provisions	  495.85 	 -   	 495.85
			   3,42,298.44 	  537.31  	 3,42,835.75

	 Total Equity & Liabilities	  5,50,250.63 	  141.14 	 5,50,391.78

153

CIN : L45101DL1967PLC004759 	 Annual Report 2016-17

Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under IGAAP to IND AS as at March 31, 2016
			   As at 	 As at 	  As at
			   March 31, 2016	 March 31, 2016	 March 31, 2016
			   Rs. In lakh	  Rs. In lakh 	 Rs. In lakh
			   IGAAP 	  Adjustment 	 As Per IND AS
	 Assets
	 Non - current assets
	 Property, plant and equipment	  4,271.11 	 (1,525.01) 	 2,746.10
	 Other intangible assets	  27.13 	 0.01  	 27.14
	 Investment Property		  1,525.02 	 1,525.02
	 Financial assets			   -
		  Investments	  66,458.32 	  (24.81) 	 66,433.51
		  Loans	  -   	 271.36	  271.36
		  Others	  6,317.52 	 - 	 6,317.52
 	 Deferred tax assets (net)	  527.51 	 (253.56) 	 273.95
	 Other non - current assets	  48,235.97 	 (947.88) 	 47,288.69
			   1,25,837.56	  (954.88)	  1,24,882.69
	 Current assets
	 Inventories	  2,48,068.11 	 (0.01) 	 2,48,068.11
	 Financial assets
		  Trade receivables	  64,982.02 	 0.30 	 64,982.32
		  Cash and cash equivalents	  2,433.66 	 (19.24) 	 2,414.42
		  Bank Balances	  -   	 19.24	  19.24
		  Loans	  77,144.51 	 (71,999.23)	 5,145.28
		  Others	  -   	 44,068.50	  44,068.50
	 Current tax assets (net)	  -   	 676.53 	 676.53
	 Other current assets	  43,699.13 	 27,930.99 	 71,630.12
			   4,36,327.43 	  677.09 	 4,37,004.52
	 Total Assets	  5,62,164.99 	 (277.78) 	 5,61,887.21
	 Equity And Liabilities
	 Equity
	 Equity share capital	  7,870.24 	 - 	 7,870.24
	 Other equity	  1,60,765.67 	 194.70 	 1,60,960.37
			   1,68,635.91 	  194.70  	 1,68,830.61
	 Liabilities
	 Non - current liabilities
	 Financial liabilities
		  Borrowings	  37,519.67 	 (537.46)	 36,982.21
		  Other financial liabilities	  881.58 	 (71.05)	  810.53
	 Provisions	  1,740.76 	 352.86	  2,093.62
	 Other non-current liabilities	  -   	 60.95 	 60.95
			   40,142.01 	 (194.70)	  39,947.31
	 Current liabilities
	 Financial liabilities
		  Borrowings	  4,201.74 	 - 	 4,201.74
		  Trade payables	  1,11,780.56 	 0.04 	 1,11,780.60
		  Other financial liabilities	  -   	 34,232.03	  34,232.03
	 Other current liabilities	  2,36,889.70 	 (34,509.85) 	 2,02,379.85
	 Provisions	  515.07 	 -	 515.07
			   3,53,387.07 	  (277.78)	  3,53,109.29
	 Total Equity & Liabilities	 5,62,164.99 	  (277.79)	  5,61,887.21

154

CIN : L45101DL1967PLC004759 	 Annual Report 2016-17

	 Equity Reconcilation
			   2,015	  2,016

 	 As Per IGAAP		  1,65,698.11	  1,68,635.91
	 Impact due to recognisation of the of borrowing at amortised Cost 		  797.98 	 797.98
	 Deferred tax liability created on temporary difference		  (263.03) 	 (263.03)
	 Interest free Security deposit stated at NPV		  15.71 	 16.81
	 Actuarial Gain		  (24.34)	 (24.34)
	 Amount Written off		  - 	 (10.32)
	 Advance Lease Rent		  - 	 2.44
	 Remeasurement of finance cost 		  -  	 19.73
	  Tax on remeasurement 		  - 	 8.29
	 Impact on account of change in Project Accounting 		  (307.32)	 (352.86)
	 As Per IND AS		  1,65,917.12	 1,68,830.61

	 Statement of profit and loss for the year ended March 31, 2016
		  As at	  	 As at

			   March 31, 2016		  March 31, 2016
	 Particulars	  Rs. In Lakh 	 Adjustment	  Rs. In Lakh
			   IGAAP 		  As Per IND AS
	 Revenue from operations	  70,513.24	 312.80 	 70,200.44
	 Other income	  1,921.53 	 121.15	 1,800.38
	 Total income	  72,434.77 	 433.95	 72,000.82
	 Expenses
	 Cost of materials consumed	  55,887.94 	 (0.01)	 55,887.95
 	 Changes in inventories of finished goods, 	  (2,454.99)	 0.00 	 (2,454.99)
	 stock - in
	 Employee benefits expenses	  3,604.43 	 (29.91)	 3,634.34
	 Finance costs	  2,819.05 	 (94.23)	  2,913.28
	 Depreciation and amortization expenses	  574.14	 0.00	 574.14
	 Other expenses	  9,397.13 	  426.09 	 8,971.05
	 Total expenses	  69,827.70 	 301.94 	 69,525.77

	 Profit / (loss) before exceptional items and tax	  2,607.07 	 (132.01)	 2,475.05
	 Exceptional items	  (872.45)	 1,744.91 	 872.45
	 Profit / (loss) before tax	  3,479.52 	 (1,876.93)	 1,602.60
	 Tax expense
		  Current tax	  1,019.18 	 0.00  	 1,019.18
 		  Deferred tax	  (477.48)	 59.06 	 (536.54)
		  Income tax pertaining to earlier years	  -
			   541.71 	 59.07 	 482.64

	 Profit / (loss) for the period	  2,937.82 	 72.97 	 2,864.84
	 Other comprehensive income
		  Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	  -   	 (143.29)	 143.29
		  Income tax relating to items that will not be	  -   	 49.58 	 (49.58)
		  reclassfied to profit or loss	 -   	 (192.87)	 93.71
	 Total comprehensive income for the period	  2,937.82 	 (119.91)	 2,958.55

155

CIN : L45101DL1967PLC004759 	 Annual Report 2016-17

	 Profit reconcilation for the year ended March 31, 2016
			   Amount

	 Profit As per IGAAP March 31, 2016		  2,937.82
	 Amount writtten back		  (123.59)
	 Advance lease rent		  2.44
	 Amount written off		  113.27
	 Remeasurement of finance cost		  19.73
	 Interest Cost on security deposit		  0.60
	 Tax on remeasurement		  8.27
	 Profit As Per IND AS March 31, 2016		  2,958.55